
Appendix C: 2011 National Survey of Latinos Topline 
 

Pew Hispanic Center 
2011 National Survey of Latinos  

Final Topline  
November 9 - December 7, 2011 

Total N=1,220 
 

The study was conducted for the Pew Hispanic Center via telephone by SSRS, an independent research 
company. All numbers are percentages. Percentages greater than zero but less than 0.5% are replaced by 

an asterisk (*). Columns/Rows may not total 100% due to rounding. NA indicates that the answer 
category was not an option. Unless otherwise noted, all trends reference surveys from the Pew Hispanic 
Center and all General Population Comparisons reference surveys from the Pew Research Center for the 
People & the Press. For this survey, a total of 617 respondents were contacted via landline and a total of 

603 respondents were contacted on their cellphone; 674 interviews were conducted in Spanish and 546 in 
English. 

 
 

Sample size 
Margin of Error at 

95% confidence level 
Total Hispanic respondents 1,220 +/-3.59% 
Native born (including Puerto Rico) 492 +/-5.49% 
Foreign born 728 +/-4.73% 

US citizens 299  +/-7.40% 
Legal residents 261  +/-7.63 
Not citizens and not residents 140  +/-11.09% 

Registered voters 557 +/-5.23% 
  
 
ASK ALL 
1. Just to confirm, are you, yourself of Hispanic or Latino origin or descent? (IF NECESSARY: such 

as Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, Dominican, Central or South American, Caribbean or some other 
Latin American background.) 

 [INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTIONS: IF RESPONDENT SEEMS HESITANT OR HAS AN ACCENT, 
PROBE FOR HISPANIC OR LATINO ORIGIN.] 

 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native 
born 

Foreign 
born  

US 
citizens 

Legal 
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
100 Yes 100 100  100 100 100  100 
0 No 0 0  0 0 0  0 
0 Don’t know (VOL.)  0 0  0 0 0  0 
0 Refused (VOL.)  0 0  0 0 0  0 

(n=1,220)  (n=492) (n=728)  (n=299) (n=261) (n=140)  (n=557) 
 

(IF Q.1= No, Don’t know or Refused, Thank & Terminate. Record as TQ1) 
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ASK ALL 
2. The terms Hispanic and Latino are both used to describe people who are of Hispanic or Latino 

origin or descent. Do you happen to prefer one of these terms more than the other? (GET 
ANSWER, THEN ASK: Which term do you prefer, Hispanic or Latino?) 

 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native 
born 

Foreign 
born  

US 
citizens 

Legal 
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
33 Hispanic 30 36  29 41 40  29 
14 Latino 13 15  20 11 15  14 
51 No Preference  55 47  50 48 39  56 
2 Don’t know (VOL.) 1 2  * 1 6  1 
* Refused (VOL.) 0 *  1 0 0  * 

 
 

ASK ALL 
3. Now I want to ask you about you and your family’s heritage. Are you Mexican, Puerto Rican, 

Cuban, Dominican, Salvadoran, or are you and your ancestors from another country? (IF 
ANOTHER COUNTRY: What country is that?) [INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTIONS: ACCEPT 
MORE THAN ONE ANSWER] 

 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total   
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US 
citizens 

Legal 
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
62 Mexican 62 61  51 65 69  59 
9 Puerto Rican 19 0  0 0 0  14 
4 Cuban 3 5  9 4 0  5 
3 Dominican 1 4  6 3 3  3 
4 Salvadoran 1 6  5 6 7  3 
3 Central American 1 5  5 3 6  2 
3 South American 0 5  6 5 3  2 
12 Other 10 14  17 13 12  11 
1 Mixed heritage (VOL.) 1 *  * 0 *  1 
* Don’t know (VOL.) 1 *  0 * 0  * 
* Refused (VOL.) * 0  0 0 0  * 
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Trends for Comparison: a 

Sep 
2010 

Sep 
2009 

Jul  
2008 

Nov 
2007 

Jul  
2006 

Jun  
2004 

Mar 
2004  

64 62 62 63 64 64 64  Mexican 
9 10 9 9 11 9 9  Puerto Rican 
4 4 4 4 10 4 4 Cuban 
3 5 2 3 1 3 3 Dominican 
5 5 3 3 1 2 4 Salvadoran 
4 4 7 6 1 6 5 Other Central American 
4 4 7 7 2 6 6 Other South American 

NA NA NA NA NA * 1 Jamaica 
NA NA 1 NA NA * 1 Trinidad/Caribbean Islands 
NA NA NA NA NA * * Italy 
NA NA NA NA NA 2 NA Spain 
NA NA NA NA NA * NA Portugal 
NA NA NA NA NA NA 0 Africa 
NA NA NA NA NA * 1 US 
NA NA 2 2 NA NA NA Other North American 
NA NA 2 2 NA NA NA Other European 
5 6 1 1 5 1 4 Other 
1 1 1 * 4 * * Don’t know (VOL.) 
* * * * 1 * * Refused (VOL.) 

  a Accepting only one heritage country 
 
 
ASK ALL 
4. Were you born on the island of Puerto Rico, in the United States, or in another country? 
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native 
born 

 
 

Foreign  
born  

FB US 
citizens 

FB legal 
residents 

FB not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
5 Puerto Rico 10 0  0 0 0  7 
41 U.S. 90 0  0 0 0  62 
55 Another country 0 100  100 100 100  32 
0 Don’t know (VOL.) 0 0  0 0 0  0 
0 Refused (VOL.) 0 0  0 0 0  0 
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ASK IF FOREIGN BORN (Q.4=3,D,R) 
5. In what country were you born?  
 [INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTIONS: DO NOT READ LIST. ENTER ONE ONLY.] 
 

  Trends 

Total  

 
Sep 
2010 

 
Sep  
2009 

Jul 
2008 

Nov  
2007 

Jul 
 2006 

Jun 
2002 

1 Argentina * * 1 1 1 1 
0 Barbados 0 * 0 0 0 0 
* Belize * * * * 0 * 
* Bolivia 0 * * * * * 
* Brazil * * * * 1 * 
* Chile * 1 * * * * 
4 Colombia 3 2 4 3 4 4 
* Costa Rica 1 1 * * 1 * 
5 Cuba 6 6 4 5 4 7 
4 Dominican Republic 3 7 3 4 4 7 
3 Ecuador 2 2 1 1 3 1 
6 El Salvador 6 7 4 5 5 7 
0 Falkland Islands 0 0 * 0 * 0 
6 Guatemala 3 2 4 3 4 1 
0 Guyana 0 0 * * * * 
0 Haiti * * * * 0 * 
3 Honduras 2 2 2 3 1 1 
60 Mexico 67 63 67 65 66 68 
2 Nicaragua 1 1 1 1 1 1 
1 Panama 1 1 1 * * * 
0 Paraguay * * 0 * * 0 
2 Peru 1 2 1 2 2 1 
* Portugal 0 0 0 * * * 
0 Puerto Rico 0 0 * * * 0 
0 Philippines * 0 0 0 0 0 
0 Spain * * * * * * 
0 Suriname 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 Uruguay * 0 * * * * 
1 Venezuela 1 1 * 1 1 * 
0 French Guyana 0 0 * 0 0 0 
0 Jamaica * 0 1 1 0 * 
0 Trinidad/Caribbean Islands 0 0 * * * * 
0 Italy 0 0 * * * * 
0 Africa 0 0 0 0 0 0 
1 Other 1 1 2 1 1 1 
0 Don’t know (VOL.) * * 1 * * 0 
0 Refused (VOL.) 1 * * * * 0 

(n=728)        
 
 
 
 
 
  

http://www.pewhispanic.org/�


5 

 

 
Pew Hispanic Center | www.pewhispanic.org  

 

4/5. COMBO TABLE  
 

  Trends 

Total  

 
Sep  
2010 

 
Sep  
2009 

 
Jul  

2008 

 
Nov  
2007 

 
Jul  

2006 
41 United States 41 41 38 37 43 
5 Puerto Rico 4 4 4 4 2 
55 Another country 55 55 59 59 55 
NA Don’t know (VOL.) NA NA NA * * 
NA Refused (VOL.) NA NA NA * NA 

* Argentina * * * * 1 
0 Barbados 0 * 0 0 0 
* Belize * * * * 0 
* Bolivia 0 * * * * 
* Brazil * * * * * 
* Chile * * * * * 
2 Colombia 2 1 2 2 2 
* Costa Rica 1 * * * * 
3 Cuba 3 3 3 3 2 
2 Dominican Republic 2 4 2 2 2 
1 Ecuador 1 1 1 1 2 
3 El Salvador 3 4 2 3 3 
0 Falkland Islands 0 0 * 0 * 
3 Guatemala 1 1 2 2 2 
0 Guyana 0 0 * * * 
0 Haiti * * * * 0 
2 Honduras 1 1 1 2 1 
33 Mexico 37 34 39 38 36 
1 Nicaragua 1 1 * * * 
1 Panama * * * * * 
0 Paraguay * * 0 * * 
1 Peru 1 1 1 1 1 
* Portugal 0 0 0 * * 
0 Philippines * 0 0 0 0 
0 Spain * * * * * 
0 Suriname 0 0 0 0 0 
0 Uruguay * 0 * * * 
1 Venezuela 1 * * * 1 
0 French Guyana 0 0 * 0 0 
0 Jamaica * 0 * 1 0 
0 Trinidad/Caribbean Islands 0 0 * * * 
0 Italy 0 0 * * * 
0 Africa 0 0 0 0 0 
1 Other * * 1 1 * 
0 Don’t know (VOL.) * * * * * 
0 Refused (VOL.) * * * * NA 
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ASK IF FOREIGN BORN OR BORN IN PUERTO RICO (Q.4=1,3,D,R) 
6. How many years have you lived in the United States [IF Q.4=1 pr Q.5=24 INSERT: 

(excluding Puerto Rico)]? 
 

     Among the Foreign Born   
 
 
 

Total  

 
 

Native 
born 

 
 

Foreign  
born  

US 
citizens 

Legal 
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  

 
 

Registered 
voters 

10 Less than 1 year to 5 years 6 10  3 12 21  2 
19 6-10 years 12 20  10 21 35  11 
27 11-20 years 10 29  22 33 35  16 
38 More than 20 years 60 36  60 31 3  68 
5 Don’t know/Ref. (VOL.) 12 5  5 4 6  4 

(n=784)  (n=56) (n=728)  (n=299) (n=261) (n=140)  (n=250) 
 
 
Trend for Comparison: a 

 

Less 
than 1 
year to 
5 years 

6-10 
years 

 
11-20 
years 

 
More 

than 20 
years 

 
Don’t 
know 

(VOL.) 

 
 

Refused 
(VOL.) 

Sep 2010 11 16 29 41 1 1 
Sep 2009 15 19 26 39 * 1 
Jul 2008 b 19 16 28 36 1 1 
Nov 2007 16 20 28 36 1 * 

 

 
0-12 
years 

 
13-24 
years 

 
25-36 
years 

 
37-49 
years 

 
50-97 
years 

Don’t 
know 

(VOL.) 

 
Refused 
(VOL.) 

Jun 2004 44 30 15 7 2 * 1 
Mar 2004 48 28 14 6 2 * 1 
Jun 2002 c 47 31 14 5 1 * NA 

a For all trends, asked “How many years have you lived in the continental United States?” of Puerto Ricans.  
b Did not ask those with Don’t know/refused responses to Q.4 in ’08, ’07, June ’04, March ’04, or ’02,  
c This question was not asked of respondents born in Puerto Rico in June ‘02 

 
 

4/6. COMBO TABLE 
     Among the Foreign Born   

 
 
 

Total  

 
 
 

Native  
born 

 
 
 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not  
citizens  
and not  

residents  

 
 
 

Registered 
voters 

59 Foreign born/Puerto Rican 10 100  100 100 100  38 
6 Less than 1 year to 5 years 1 10  3 12 21  1 
11 6-10 years 1 20  10 21 35  4 
16 11-20 years 1 29  22 33 35  6 
23 More than 20 years 6 36  60 31 3  26 
3 Don’t know/Ref. (VOL.) 1 5  5 4 6  2 

41 Born in the U.S. 90 0  0 0 0  62 
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Trend for Comparison: a 

 

Less 
than 1 
year to 
5 years 

6-10 
years 

 
11-20 
years 

 
More 

than 20 
years 

 
Don’t 
know 

(VOL.) 

 
 

Refused 
(VOL.) 

 
Born in 

the 
U.S. 

 
Don’t 
know 

(VOL.) 

 
 

Refused 
(VOL.) 

Sep 2010 7 10 17 24 1 1 41 NA NA 
Sep 2009 9 11 15 23 * * 41 NA NA 
Jul 2008 b 12 10 17 22 * * 38 * * 
Nov 2007 10 12 17 22 * * 37 * * 

 

 
 

0-10 
years 

 
 

11-20 
years 

 
 

21-30 
years 

 
More 

than 30 
years 

 
Don’t 
know 

(VOL.) 

 
 

Refused 
(VOL.) 

 
Born in 

the 
U.S.   

Jul 2006 21 16 10 8 NA * 43   
a For all trends, asked “How many years have you lived in the continental United States?” of Puerto Ricans.  
b Did not ask those with Don’t know/refused responses to Q.4 in ’08, ’07, June ’04, March ’04, or ’02, 

 
 

ASK IF NATIVE BORN (Q.4=1-2) 
7. Was your mother born on the island of Puerto Rico, in the United States, or in another country? 
  

Total  
Registered  

voters 
14 Puerto Rico 15 
45 U.S. 44 
40 Another country 40 
* Don’t know (VOL.) * 
1 Refused (VOL.) 0 

(n=492)  (n=346) 
 

   
Trend: 

 
Puerto 
Rico U.S. 

 
Another 
country 

 
Don’t 
know 

(VOL.) 

 
 

Refused 
(VOL.) 

Sep 2010 16 51 33 1 0 
 
 
Trend for Comparison: a 

 
Puerto 
Rico U.S. 

 
Another 
country 

 
Don’t 
know 

(VOL.) 

 
 

Refused 
(VOL.) 

Sep 2009 7 24 68 1 * 
Jul 2008 7 23 70 * * 
Nov 2007 6 22 72 * * 

a This question was asked of total Latinos in ’09, ’08 and ’07. 
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ASK IF NATIVE BORN (Q.4=1-2) 
8. Was your father born on the island of Puerto Rico, in the United States, or in another country?  
 

Total  
Registered  

voters 
16 Puerto Rico 17 
40 U.S. 41 
42 Another country 41 
1 Don’t know (VOL.) 1 
1 Refused (VOL.) 0 

(n=492)  (n=346) 
 

    
Trend: 

 
Puerto 
Rico U.S. 

 
Another 
country 

 
Don’t 
know 

(VOL.) 

 
 

Refused 
(VOL.) 

Sep 2010 15 46 36 2 0 
 
 
Trend for Comparison: a 

 
Puerto 
Rico U.S. 

 
Another 
country 

 
Don’t 
know 

(VOL.) 

 
 

Refused 
(VOL.) 

Sep 2009 7 22 70 1 * 
Jul 2008 8 20 72 1 * 
Nov 2007 6 19 74 1 * 

a This question was asked of total Latinos in ’09, ’08, and ’07. 
 
 
NO QUESTION 9-10 
 
 
ASK ALL 
11. All in all, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in this country today?  
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not  

residents  
Registered  

voters 
38 Satisfied 34 42  45 42 35  36 
56 Dissatisfied 59 53  51 52 58  58 
5 Don’t know (VOL.) 4 5  3 7 7  4 
1 Refused (VOL.) 3 *  1 * 0  2 

 
 
General Population Comparison: 

 
Satisfied Dissatisfied 

Don’t know/ 
Refused  
(VOL.) 

PP Oct 2011 a 17 78 5 
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Trends: 
Sep  
2010 

Nov  
2008 

Jul  
2008 

Mar  
2006 

Mar  
2004 

Dec  
2003  

36 27 25 32 49 40 Satisfied 
57 66 70 63 40 50 Dissatisfied 
6 5 4 5 10 10 Don’t know (VOL.) 
2 1 * 0 0 0 Refused (VOL.) 

 
 
ASK ALL 
12. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as president?  
 (IF DK ENTER AS DK. IF SAYS “IT DEPENDS” PROBE ONCE WITH: Overall do you approve or 

disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as President? IF STILL SAYS “IT 
DEPENDS” ENTER AS DK) 

 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native 
born 

Foreign 
born  

US 
citizens 

Legal 
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
49 Approve 52 46  50 48 37  54 
38 Disapprove 33 41  38 38 52  32 
9 No Opinion (VOL.) 10 9  10 9 5  10 
3 Don’t know (VOL.) 3 3  2 4 5  3 
1 Refused (VOL.) 1 *  * * 1  1 

 
 
General Population Comparison: 

 
Approve Disapprove 

Don’t know/ 
refused  
(VOL.) 

PP Nov 2011 a 46 46 8 
a “No opinion” voluntary response not included. 
 
 
Trend for Comparison: a 

 
Approve Disapprove 

Don’t 
know 

(VOL.) 
Refused 
(VOL.) 

Sep 2010 58 31 9 2 
a “No opinion” voluntary response not included in September 2010. 
 
 
NO QUESTION 13; QUESTION 14 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
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ASK ALL 
15. Which party do you think has more concern for (HISPANICS/LATINOS) – (READ LIST) or is there 

no difference?  
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign 
born  

US 
citizens 

Legal 
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
37 Democratic Party 45 31  38 27 22  45 
9 Republican Party 9 9  12 6 8  12 
39 No difference 35 42  39 46 44  33 
14 Don’t know (VOL.) 10 17  10 19 25  10 
1 Refused (VOL.) * 1  1 1 *  1 

 
 
Trends: 

Sep 
2010 

Jul 
2008 

Nov 
2007 

Jul 
2006 

Jun 
2004 

Jun 
2002  

37 49 34 37 34 35 Democratic Party 
7 7 8 9 9 9 Republican Party 
47 37 43 37 46 46 No difference 
8 5 14 15 9 10 Don’t know (VOL.) 
1 1 1 2 1 NA Refused (VOL.) 

 
 
NO QUESTION 16 
 
 
ASK ALL 
17. How much thought, if any, have you given to candidates who may be running for president in 

2012? [READ LIST] 
   

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
37 A lot/some (NET) 38 36  38 37 32  42 
16 A lot 18 14  17 14 12  20 
21 Some 20 21  21 22 20  22 

58 Not much/none at all (NET) 59 58  57 56 60  56 
24 Not much 24 24  26 20 24  25 
34 None at all 35 34  31 36 37  31 

4 Don't know (VOL.) 2 6  4 6 7  2 
* Refused(VOL.) * 1  * 1 1  * 

  
 
General Population Comparison: 

 

A 
lot/some 
(NET) A lot Some 

Not much/ 
none at all 

(NET) 

 
Not 

much 

 
None  
at all 

Don’t know/ 
refused  
(VOL.) 

PP Nov 2011 a 62 36 26 36 21 15 1 
 
 
NO QUESTION 18 
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[READ BEFORE THE FIRST BLOCK: Now, suppose the 2012 presidential election were being held TODAY 
… ] 
 
 
ASK ALL 
19/19a. If you had to choose between (READ LIST), who would you vote for?/As of TODAY, do you LEAN 

more to (READ  LIST)?  
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native 
born 

Foreign 
born  

US 
citizens 

Legal 
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
65 Vote/Lean Barack Obama 68 63  61 67 58  68 
20 Vote/Lean Mitt Romney 22 19  22 13 22  23 
* Other candidate (VOL.) * *  * 0 *  * 
6 Neither/Don't care (VOL.) 4 7  5 9 9  4 
6 Don't know (VOL.) 3 9  9 9 10  4 
2 Refused (VOL.) 3 2  3 2 2  2 

 
 
[READ BEFORE SECOND AND THIRD BLOCK: And if the 2012 election were being held TODAY … ] 
 
 
ASK ALL 
20/20a. If you had to choose between, (READ LIST), who would you vote for?/ As of TODAY, do you 

LEAN more to (READ LIST)?  
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native 
born 

Foreign 
born  

US 
citizens 

Legal 
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
66 Vote/Lean Barack Obama 72 62  61 67 55  69 
20 Vote/Lean Rick Perry 19 22  24 15 27  23 
* Other candidate (VOL.) * *  * 0 0  * 
6 Neither/Don't care (VOL.) 4 7  6 9 6  4 
5 Don't know (VOL.) 3 7  5 8 10  3 
2 Refused (VOL.) 2 3  4 2 2  1 

 
 
ASK ALL 
21/21a. If you had to choose between, (READ LIST), who would you vote for?/ As of TODAY, do you 

LEAN more to (READ LIST)?  
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native 
born 

Foreign 
born  

US 
citizens 

Legal 
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
66 Vote/Lean Barack Obama 69 63  66 65 55  69 
19 Vote/Lean Herman Cain 20 19  18 17 24  22 
* Other candidate (VOL.) 1 *  0 1 0  * 
6 Neither/Don't care (VOL.) 5 7  6 7 11  4 
5 Don't know (VOL.) 3 7  5 8 9  3 
3 Refused (VOL.) 3 3  5 2 2  2 
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ASK ALL 
22. Now I'm going to read you a list of issues that might be discussed during next year's 

presidential campaign. For each item I name, please tell me how important this issue is to you 
personally. Is the issue of (INSERT ITEM) extremely important, very important, somewhat 
important, or not too important to you personally? 

  
 a. Education  

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal 
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered  

voters 
93 Extremely/very (Net) 90 96  94 99 97  91 
48 Extremely important 55 43  39 48 41  49 
45 Very important 35 53  55 51 56  42 

4 Somewhat important 7 2  2 1 2  5 
3 Not too important 3 2  4 1 *  3 
* Don't know (VOL.) * *  * 0 1  * 
* Refused (VOL.) * *  0 0 0  * 

 
 
 b. Jobs 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal 
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered  

voters 
95 Extremely/very (Net) 95 95  91 97 98  94 
47 Extremely important 52 43  45 45 34  50 
48 Very important 43 52  46 52 65  44 

3 Somewhat important 3 3  7 2 *  4 
2 Not too important 2 1  2 1 1  2 
* Don't know (VOL.) * *  * * 1  * 
* Refused (VOL.) * *  0 * 0  0 

 
 
 c. Health care 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal 
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered  

voters 
90 Extremely/very (Net) 86 93  91 96 94  88 
40 Extremely important 45 35  39 35 28  45 
50 Very important 41 58  52 60 66  43 

5 Somewhat important 9 2  1 2 2  6 
5 Not too important 5 4  7 2 3  5 
* Don't know (VOL.) * 1  1 1 1  * 
* Refused (VOL.) * 0  0 * 0  0 
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QUESTION 22 CONINTUED… 
  
 d. Immigration 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal 
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered  

voters 
77 Extremely/very (Net) 66 85  82 88 88  70 
34 Extremely important 32 36  34 41 33  33 
43 Very important 35 49  48 47 56  37 

15 Somewhat important 22 10  13 7 8  19 
7 Not too important 10 4  4 3 3  9 
1 Don't know (VOL.) 2 1  1 3 1  2 
* Refused (VOL.) * *  0 0 0  0 

 
 
 
 e. The federal budget deficit 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal 
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered  

voters 
72 Extremely/very (Net) 70 74  79 74 68  76 
29 Extremely important 33 25  29 24 17  34 
44 Very important 37 49  50 50 51  42 

17 Somewhat important 20 15  11 17 21  16 
6 Not too important 6 5  7 3 5  6 
4 Don't know (VOL.) 3 5  3 6 6  1 
1 Refused (VOL.) 1 *  * 0 0  1 

 
 
 NO PART F 
 
 
 g. Taxes 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal 
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered  

voters 
76 Extremely/very (Net) 75 77  78 79 72  79 
30 Extremely important 35 26  28 27 18  34 
46 Very important 41 51  50 52 54  45 

16 Somewhat important 15 17  16 14 23  13 
6 Not too important 8 4  5 4 4  6 
2 Don't know (VOL.) 1 2  2 3 1  1 
* Refused (VOL.) * *  0 0 0  0 
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Trend for Comparison: a 

 
 

Extremely  
important 

Very 
important 

Somewhat 
important 

Not too  
important 

Don’t 
know  

(VOL.) 
Refused  
(VOL.) 

a. Education 
  

   
 

 
Sep 2010 47 47 3 2 * * 

 
Jul 2008 45 48 5 1 * * 

b. Jobs 
  

   
 

 
Sep 2010 45 49 5 1 * * 

 
Jul 2008 41 52 5 2 * * 

c. Health care 
  

   
 

 
Sep 2010 42 49 7 2 * * 
 Jul 2008 42 51 5 2 * * 

d. Immigration 
  

   
 

 
Sep 2010 32 47 15 6 1 * 

 
Jul 2008 34 46 13 6 1 * 

e. The federal budget deficit 
  

   
 

 
Sep 2010 29 43 16 7 4 * 

a Results measure importance of issues prior to the 2010 midterm elections and 2008 presidential 
elections. 
 
 
ASK ALL 
23. Would you say your overall opinion of Marco Rubio is very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly 

unfavorable, or very unfavorable? [INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION: If respondent says they do 
not know who Marco Rubio is, record as ‘NEVER HEARD OF.’ DO NOT PROBE THIS RESPONSE.] 

 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native 
born 

Foreign 
born  

US 
citizens 

Legal 
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered  

voters 
31 Favorable (NET) 27 34  32 30 44  27 
11 Very favorable 10 12  12 11 13  12 
20 Mostly favorable 17 22  20 19 31  16 

15 Unfavorable (NET) 17 13  16 11 11  18 
8 Very unfavorable 7 9  12 7 7  10 
7 Mostly unfavorable 10 4  5 4 3  8 

39 Never heard of (VOL.) 42 37  34 44 31  40 
2 Can't rate (VOL.) 2 2  5 1 2  3 
11 Don't know (VOL.) 10 12  13 13 11  10 
1 Refused (VOL.) 1 1  * 1 1  1 

 
 
ASK ALL 
24. Thinking about immigrants whose parents brought them to the United States illegally when they 

were children … Would you favor or oppose a law that would let these young adults become 
legal residents if they go to college or serve in the military for two years? 

 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US 
citizens 

Legal 
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
91 Favor  87 94  94 92 96  88 
7 Oppose 10 5  4 7 4  10 
2 Don't know (VOL.) 3 1  1 1 *  2 
* Refused (VOL.) * *  1 * 0  * 
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ASK ALL 
25. What should be the priority for dealing with illegal immigration in the U.S.? (READ LIST)? 
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 

10 
Better border security and stronger 
enforcement of our immigration laws 10 9  10 7 10  11 

42 

Creating a way for illegal immigrants 
already here to become citizens if 
they meet certain requirements 39 44  40 49 44  40 

46 Should BOTH be given equal priority 48 44  47 42 43  46 
1 None of these (VOL.) 1 *  * 0 1  1 
2 Don't know (VOL.) 2 2  2 2 2  1 
1 Refused (VOL.) * 1  1 1 0  1 

 
 

General Population Comparison: 
PP  

Nov 2011  
29 Better border security and stronger enforcement of our immigration laws 

24 
Creating a way for illegal immigrants already here to become citizens if 
they meet certain requirements 

43 Should BOTH be given equal priority 
2 None of these (VOL.) 
2 Don't know/Ref. (VOL.) 

 
 

ASK ALL 
30. Do you think an illegal immigrant who went to high school in your state and is accepted to a public 

college should be eligible for the in-state tuition rate, or shouldn’t they? 
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
84 Should be eligible 77 90  85 95 94  77 
12 Should NOT be eligible 19 6  9 4 3  19 
3 Don’t know (VOL.) 3 3  4 1 3  3 
1 Refused (VOL.) 1 1  1 0 0  1 

  
 

General Population Comparison: a 

 

Should  
qualify 

Should NOT  
qualify 

Don’t know/ 
refused  
(VOL.) 

PP Nov 2011 48 46 5 
 
 

Trend for Comparison: a 

 

Should  
be eligible 

Should NOT  
be eligible 

Don’t know  
(VOL.) 

Refused  
(VOL.) 

Sep 2010 78 17 4 1 
Jul 2008 83 12 4 1 

a Question: “Should an illegal immigrant who graduated from a high school in your state and is accepted to 
a state public college qualify for the in-state college tuition rate, or shouldn’t they?” 
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NO QUESTION 26 
 
 
ASK ALL 
27. Do you personally know someone who has been deported or detained by the federal 

government for immigration reasons in the last 12 months? 
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
24 Yes 22 26  23 25 36  20 
75 No 78 73  77 75 62  79 
1 Don’t know (VOL.) 0 1  1 * 3  * 
* Refused (VOL.) * 0  0 0 0  0 

 
 
Trend:  

 
Yes No 

Don’t know  
(VOL.) 

Refused  
(VOL.) 

Sep 2010 32 68 * * 
 
 
ASK ALL 
28. Compared with the George W. Bush administration, would you say the Obama administration is 

deporting more illegal immigrants, fewer illegal immigrants, or about the same number of illegal 
immigrants? 

 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
41 More 25 55  49 51 71  33 
36 About the same 44 29  30 32 21  42 
10 Fewer 13 6  8 6 4  11 
12 Don’t know (VOL.) 16 9  12 10 3  14 
1 Refused (VOL.) 1 1  1 1 0  1 

 
 
ASK ALL 
29. In general, do you approve or disapprove of the way the Obama administration is handling the 

issue of deportations? 
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
27 Approve 33 22  28 20 19  31 
59 Disapprove 46 70  64 73 76  52 
12 Don't know (VOL.) 19 7  7 7 6  15 
1 Refused (VOL.) 2 1  2 * 0  2 

 
 
NO QUESTION 31-32; QUESTIONS 33-54 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
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[ROTATE IN BLOCKS Q55-Q56, Q57-Q58] 
 
ASK ALL  
55. Would you say you can carry on a conversation in Spanish, both understanding and speaking -- 

very well, pretty well, just a little, or not at all? 
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
82 Very/pretty well (NET) 71 91  90 91 93  80 
54 Very well 43 63  68 60 60  52 
28 Pretty well 28 28  22 32 34  28 

13 Just a little 20 8  7 9 6  14 
5 Not at all 9 1  2 0 *  6 
0 Don't know (VOL.) 0 0  0 0 0  0 
* Refused (VOL.) * *  * 0 0  0 

 
 
Trends: 

Sep 
2010 

Sep 
2009  

80 79 Very/pretty well (NET) 
55 52 Very well 
25 26 Pretty well 

13 16 Just a little 
6 5 Not at all 
* * Don't know (VOL.) 
* * Refused (VOL.) 

 
 
ASK ALL  
56. Would you say you can read a newspaper or book in Spanish—very well, pretty well, just a little, 

or not at all? 
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
78 Very/pretty well (NET) 63 91  89 93 91  74 
52 Very well 36 65  64 68 63   44 
27 Pretty well 27 26  25 26 28   30 

13 Just a little 20 7  7 6 8  14 
9 Not at all 17 2  4 1 1  12 
* Don't know (VOL.) * 0  0 0 0  * 
* Refused (VOL.) * *  * 0 0  0 

 
 
Trends: 

Sep 
2010 

Sep 
2009  

73 74 Very/pretty well (NET) 
48 50 Very well 
25 24 Pretty well 

16 15 Just a little 
11 10 Not at all 
0 0 Don't know (VOL.) 
1 1 Refused (VOL.) 
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ASK ALL  
57. Would you say you can carry on a conversation in English, both understanding and speaking—

very well, pretty well, just a little, or not at all? 
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
61 Very/pretty well (NET) 91 35  53 28 18  81 
48 Very well 77 24  40 14 11   68 
13 Pretty well 15 12  12 14 6   13 

31 Just a little 7 50  42 56 56  17 
8 Not at all 1 14  6 16 27  2 
0 Don't know (VOL.) 0 0  0 0 0  0 
* Refused (VOL.) * *  0 0 0  0 

 
 
Trends: 

Sep 
2010 

Sep 
2009  

59 63 Very/pretty well (NET) 
47 51 Very well 
12 12 Pretty well 

29 25 Just a little 
12 11 Not at all 
* * Don't know (VOL.) 
1 * Refused (VOL.) 

 
 
ASK ALL  
58. Would you say you can read a newspaper or book in English—very well, pretty well, just a little, 

or not at all? 
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
60 Very/pretty well (NET) 90 35  53 28 16  81 
49 Very well 78 24  40 15 11   68 
11 Pretty well 11 11  13 13 5   13 

30 Just a little 8 47  39 52 57  16 
10 Not at all 2 17  8 20 27  3 
0 Don't know (VOL.) 0 0  0 0 0  0 
* Refused (VOL.) * *  * 0 0  0 

 
 
Trends: 

Sep 
2010 

Sep 
2009  

58 63 Very/pretty well (NET) 
48 52 Very well 
10 11 Pretty well 

29 24 Just a little 
12 13 Not at all 
* * Don't know (VOL.) 
* * Refused (VOL.) 
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QUESTIONS 59-80 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 

 
ASK ALL  
81. In politics today, do you consider yourself a Republican, a Democrat, an Independent, or 

something else? 
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
12 Republican Party 12 12  17 9 13  12 
41 Democrat Party 46 37  48 34 20  55 
25 Independent 22 28  19 30 44  19 
12 Something else 14 10  7 12 12  9 
8 Don't know (VOL.) 5 10  8 13 10  5 
2 Refused (VOL.) 2 3  1 3 1  * 

 
 
Trends: 

Sep  
2010 

Sep  
2009 

Jul  
2008 

Nov 
2007 

Jul 
2006 

Jun  
2004 

Mar  
2004 

Jun 
2002 

 

13 13 12 12 14 14 15 16 Republican Party 
35 38 40 31 31 35 31 35 Democrat Party 
28 20 30 36 25 26 31 28 Independent 
12 13 8 9 9 12 11 10 Something else 
8 8 8 10 14 12 8 11 Don't know (VOL.) 
5 8 2 2 7 2 3 NA Refused (VOL.) 

 
ASK IF INDEPENDENT OR SOMETHING ELSE (Q.81=3,4,D,R) 
82.  Do you consider yourself closer to the Republican Party or the Democratic Party? 
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
16 Republican 16 15  14 13 19  23 
40 Democrat 43 38  46 32 41  38 
26 Neither (VOL.) 26 26  24 31 23  24 
1 Other (VOL.) 1 1  1 1 1  2 
13 Don't know (VOL.) 9 15  12 19 15  12 
4 Refused (VOL.) 4 4  3 3 2  1 

(n=566)  (n=195) (n=371)  (n=112) (n=143) (n=100)  (n=184) 
 
 
Trends: 

Sep  
2010 

Sep  
2009 

Jul  
2008 

Nov 
2007 

Jul 
2006 

Jun  
2004 

Mar  
2004 

Jun 
2002  

18 13 20 12 19 23 31 24 Republican 
36 30 43 27 32 35 37 34 Democrat 
29 30 22 47 36 27 20 36 Neither (VOL.) 
1 1 1 2 1 6 0 * Other(VOL.) 
11 16 12 10 12 8 11 6 Don't know (VOL.) 
4 11 2 2 * 1 1 NA Refused (VOL.) 
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81/82. COMBO TABLE  

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered  

voters 
19 Republican/Leaned Rep. 18 20  21 16 25  20 
60 Democrat/Leaned Dem. 64 56  64 53 48  67 
7 Independent 5 8  4 10 14  4 
6 Something else 6 6  3 11 4  4 
6 Don't know (VOL.) 4 7  6 8 7  4 
2 Refused (VOL.) 2 3  1 2 1  * 

 
 
Trends: 

Sep  
2010 

Sep  
2009 

Jul  
2008 

Nov 
2007 

Jul 
2006 

Jun  
2004 

Mar  
2004 

Jun 
2002  

22 19 22 18 19 22 28 22 Republican/Leaned Rep. 
54 53 61 46 39 48 47 45 Democrat/Leaned Dem. 
9 8 8 20 12 10 9 12 Independent 
5 8 4 5 9 6 5 10 Something else 
6 5 5 9 14 12 8 11 Don’t know 
4 7 1 2 7 2 3 NA Refused 

 
 
ASK ALL  
83. In general, would you describe your political views as ... (READ LIST)? 
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
32 Conservative (NET) 31 34  35 35 32  35 

7 Very conservative 8 6   8 6 5   8 
25 Conservative 23 27  28 29 27   27 

31 Moderate 31 31  30 31 33  32 
30 Liberal (NET) 32 27  27 28 28  28 
21 Liberal 23 19  20 21 17   20 
9 Very liberal 10 8   7 7 12   8 

5 Don't know (VOL.) 4 6  7 5 5  3 
2 Refused (VOL.) 2 3  1 2 1  1 

 
 
Trends: 

Sep 
2010  
32 Conservative (NET) 

5 Very conservative 
27 Conservative 

31 Moderate 
27 Liberal (NET) 
19 Liberal 
7 Very liberal 

8 Don't know (VOL.) 
2 Refused (VOL.) 
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ASK ALL  
RACE. Which of the following describes your race? You can select as many as apply.  
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
37 White 37 37  41 30 41  39 
3 Black or African-American 2 4  4 4 5  3 
1 Asian or Asian-American 2 1  * 2 0  1 
27 Some other race 33 21  24 19 20  29 
4 Mixed race (VOL.) 6 3  6 2 2  6 
25 Hispanic/ Latino (VOL.) 19 30  23 40 30  21 
2 Don't know (VOL.) * 3  2 2 3  1 
1 Refused (VOL.) 1 1  0 1 0  0 

 
 
ASK FOREIGN BORN (Q.4=3,D,R and Q.5≠24) 
84. Are you a citizen of the United States? 
 

Total  
Sep  
2010 

Sep  
2009 

Jul  
2008 

Nov  
2007 

Jul  
2006 

40 Yes 41 40 34 36 36 
57 No 57 58 66 62 63 
0 Don't know (VOL.) * * * 1 1 
3 Refused (VOL.) 2 2 * 1 1 

(n=728)       
 
 
ASK IF FOREIGN BORN CITIZEN (Q.84=1) 
85. What year did you become a citizen? 
 

Total  
35 2000-2011 
23 1990-1999 
12 1980-1989 
3 1970-1979 
5 Before 1970 
21 Refused (VOL.) 

(n=299)  
 
 
ASK ALL  
86. Are you now employed full-time, part-time or not employed?  
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
63 Employed (NET) 63 63  54 72 67  61 
47 Full-time 48 47  44 50 47  50 
15 Part-time 14 16  10 22 20  10 

36 Not employed 36 35  46 28 32  39 
* Don't know (VOL.) 0 *  0 0 *  0 
1 Refused (VOL.) 1 2  1 0 0  * 
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Trends: 

Sep  
2010 

Sep  
2009 

Jul  
2008 

Nov  
2007  

60 61 65 63 Employed (NET) 
46 45 52 50 Full-time 
14 16 13 13 Part-time 

39 39 31 34 Not employed 
1 * * * Don't know (VOL.) 
1 * 3 3 Refused (VOL.) 

 
 
ASK IF BORN IN U.S. OR CITIZEN (Q.84=1 OR Q.4=1-2)  
87. Which of these statements best describes you? (READ IN ORDER)  
 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born 

66 
Are you absolutely certain that you are registered to 
vote at your current address 67 65 

8 
Are you probably registered, but there is a chance your 
registration has lapsed 7 9 

23 Are you not registered to vote at your current address 22 24 
* Was in prison/Not eligible to vote (VOL.) * 0 
2 Don’t know (VOL.) 1 2 
1 Refused (VOL.) 2 * 

(n=791)  (n=492) (n=299) 
 
 
ASK ALL  
88. Are you the parent or guardian of any children under 18 now living in your household? 
  

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
45 Yes 34 54  44 57 71  36 
53 No 63 44  56 43 29  63 
0 Don't know (VOL.) 0 0  0 0 0  0 
2 Refused (VOL.) 2 2  * 0 0  * 

 
 
Trends:  

 
Yes No 

Don’t know  
(VOL.) 

Refused  
(VOL.) 

Sep 2010 49 50 * * 
Jul 2008 48 49 * 3 
Nov 2007 49 48 * 2 
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ASK ALL  
89. Are you currently married, do you have a partner, are you widowed, divorced, or separated, or 

have you never been married?  
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
60 Married/partner (NET) 52 67  66 70 67  61 
50 Married 43 55  57 56 50   55 
11 Have a partner 9 12  9 14 17   6 

37 No spouse/partner (NET) 44 31  33 30 33  37 
4 Widowed 4 4  7 2 2   5 
6 Divorced 5 6  9 5 6   6 
7 Separated 6 8  4 12 11   5 
20 Never been married 30 12  13 11 15   20 

* Don't know (VOL.) * *  * * 0  * 
3 Refused (VOL.) 4 2  1 1 0  2 

 
 
Trends: 

Sep 
2010 

Sep 
2009 

Jul 
2008 

Nov 
2007  

48 45 49 49 Married 
12 11 9 9 Have a partner 
5 4 4 4 Widowed 
6 8 6 8 Divorced 
5 5 6 6 Separated 
23 25 22 22 Never been married 
1 0 * 1 Don't know (VOL.) 
1 2 3 3 Refused (VOL.) 

 
 
ASK ALL  
90. What is your present religion, if any? Are you Protestant, Roman Catholic, Mormon, Orthodox 

such as Greek or Russian Orthodox, Jewish, Muslim, Buddhist, Hindu, atheist, agnostic, 
something else, or nothing in particular?  

 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
10 Protestant 13 8  7 5 14  13 
62 Roman Catholic 51 71  68 75 71  58 
1 Mormon 1 *  1 0 0  1 
* Orthodox * *  * 0 0  * 
* Jewish * *  1 0 0  * 
0 Muslim 0 0  0 0 0  0 
* Buddhist * *  * 0 0  * 
0 Hindu 0 0  0 0 0  0 
* Atheist 1 *  * 0 0  * 
1 Agnostic 1 *  1 * 0  * 
1 Something else 1 1  2 1 *  * 
13 Nothing in particular 18 9  9 7 10  15 
9 Christian (VOL.) 9 8  9 11 3  9 
0 Unitarian (VOL.) 0 0  0 0 0  0 
1 Don't know (VOL.) * 1  * * 1  * 
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3 Refused (VOL.) 4 2  1 0 2  2 
Trend: 

Sep 
2010  
11 Protestant 
67 Roman Catholic 
1 Mormon 
* Orthodox 
* Jewish 
* Muslim 
0 Buddhist 
0 Hindu 
1 Atheist 
* Agnostic 
1 Something else 
8 Nothing in particular 
7 Christian (VOL.) 
* Unitarian (VOL.) 
1 Don't know (VOL.) 
2 Refused (VOL.) 

 
 
ASK IF RELIGION SOMETHING ELSE OR REFUSED (Q.90=997, DD, RR) 
91a. Do you think of yourself as a Christian or not?  
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
21 Yes 29 11  20 0 22  27 
27 No 20 35  65 73 22  30 
2 Don't know (VOL.) 0 3  0 27 0  0 
50 Refused (VOL.) 51 50  15 0 56  43 

(n=50)  (n=23) (n=27)  (n=9) (n=3) (n=5)  (n=14) 
 
 
Trend:  

 
Yes No 

Don’t know  
(VOL.) 

Refused  
(VOL.) 

Sep 2010 (n=58) 48 27 8 18 
  
  
ASK IF CHRISTIAN (Q.90=1-4, 13 OR Q.91a=1) 
91b. Would you describe yourself as a “born-again” or evangelical Christian, or not? 
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
38 Yes 35 40  38 36 47  38 
59 No 63 56  58 59 50  60 
3 Don't know (VOL.) 2 4  4 4 2  1 
* Refused (VOL.) 1 *  0 * 0  * 

(n=1,036)  (n=397) (n=639)  (n=259) (n=240) (n=125)  (n=473) 
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Trend:  

 
Yes No 

Don’t know  
(VOL.) 

Refused  
(VOL.) 

Sep 2010 30 64 5 1 
   
 
Q.90/Q.91a/Q.91b COMBO TABLE  

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
62 Catholic 51 71  75 75 71  58 
7 Protestant 10 4  3 3 0  9 
14 Evangelical 15 13  14 14 17  15 
4 Other religion 4 4  1 1 2  3 
14 Unaffiliated 19 9  7 7 10  16 

 
Trend:  

 
Catholic Protestant 

 
 

Evangelical 

 
Other 

religion 

 
 

Unaffiliated 
Sep 2010 67 7 14 3 10 

 
 
ASK ALL  
92. Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious services – more than once 

a week, once a week, once or twice a month, a few times a year, seldom, or never? 
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
88 Ever (NET) 83 92  91 95 92  87 
12 More than once a week 10 14  15 13 17  12 
31 Once a week 23 38  35 45 29  30 
16 Once or twice a month 18 14  15 13 18  17 
17 A few times a year 18 16  15 12 23  17 
12 Seldom 14 10  10 12 5  10 

10 Never 14 7  9 5 6  12 
* Don't know (VOL.) * 0  0 0 0  * 
2 Refused (VOL.) 3 2  * 0 2  1 

 
 

Trends: 
Sep 
2010 

Sep 
2009 

Jul 
2008  

90 87 85 Ever (NET) 
13 11 13 More than once a week 
27 25 26 Once a week 
19 19 18 Once or twice a month 
20 20 17 A few times a year 
11 11 11 Seldom 
8 10 10 Never 
1 * * Don't know (VOL.) 
1 3 5 Refused (VOL.) 

ASK ALL  
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93. How important is religion in your life – very important, somewhat important, not too important, 
or not at all important? 

 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
85 Very/somewhat (NET) 79 90  89 93 92  85 
61 Very important 49 70  65 76 73   60 
24 Somewhat important 30 20  24 17 19   25 

13 Not too/not at all (NET) 18 8  10 6 6  13 
7 Not too important 10 4  4 4 3   8 
6 Not important at all 8 4  5 3 3   6 

* Don't Know (VOL.) 0 1  1 1 *  * 
2 Refused (VOL.) 3 2  * 0 2  1 

 
 
ASK ALL  
94. What is the last grade or class that you completed in school? (DO NOT READ LIST. ENTER ONE 

ONLY) 
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
34 Less than High School (NET) 14 51  35 64 63  20 
20 None, or grade 1-8 5 33  23 41 42  11 
14 H.S. incomplete  9 18  12 22 20  9 

29 High School Graduate (NET) 34 26  30 21 26  28 
27 H.S. Grad (grade 12/GED) 30 24  26 20 26  25 

3 
Technical, trade/vocational 
school after H.S. 3 2  4 1 1  3 

33 Some College + (NET) 49 21  34 15 9  50 

21 
Some college, no 4-year degree 
(incl. associate degree) 32 12  20 7 6  32 

9 
College graduate (B.S., B.A., or 
other 4-year degree) 12 6  10 7 1  14 

3 
Post-graduate or professional 
schooling after college  4 2  4 2 1  5 

* Don't Know (VOL.) * *  0 0 1  * 
3 Refused (VOL.) 3 2  1 * 2  1 
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ASK ALL  
95. What is your age? 
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
26 18-29 35 18  16 16 29  24 
42 30-49 36 47  35 54 58  36 
18 50-64 14 20  27 20 10  20 
9 65+ 7 10  20 5 2  14 
6 Refused (VOL.) 7 5  3 5 2  6 

 
 
 
ASK ALL  
96. Last year, that is in 2010, what was your Total family income from all sources, before taxes? 

Just stop me when I get to the right category. (READ LIST) 
 
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
12 Less than $10,000 10 14  14 16 14  10 
17 10 to under $20,000 12 21  15 20 34  13 
18 20 to under $30,000 17 20  15 27 19  15 
10 30 to under $40,000 10 11  16 9 5  12 
7 40 to under $50,000 9 6  7 5 5  8 
8 50 to under $75,000 12 4  8 2 3  12 
3 75 to under $100,000 4 2  4 1 1  4 
3 100 to under $150,000 4 1  3 * 0  4 
2 $150,000 or more 3 1  3 0 1  3 
8 Don't know (VOL.) 5 11  11 8 15  7 
11 Refused (VOL.) 14 9  6 11 3  12 

 
 
ASK ALL  
HH1. Including yourself, how many adults, 18 or older, are there living in your household? 
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
14 1 adult 16 13  13 11 13  16 
43 2 adults 41 44  46 45 39  45 
23 3 adults 25 22  21 27 19  23 
12 4 adults 9 14  14 11 19  11 
3 5 adults 4 2  1 1 5  2 
1 6 adults 1 2  1 3 2  1 
* 7 adults * 1  * 1 0  * 
* 8+ adults * 1  1 1 0  1 
0 Don't Know (VOL.) 0 0  0 0 0  0 
3 Refused (VOL.) 4 3  2 * 3  2 
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Trend: 
 

Sep 
2010  
16 1 adult 
42 2 adults 
20 3 adults 
15 4 adults 
4 5 adults 
1 6 adults 
1 7 adults 
1 8+ adults 

NA Don't Know (VOL.) 
1 Refused (VOL.) 

 
 
ASK THOSE CALLED ON LANDLINE  
LL1./LL2. Now thinking about your telephone use … Does anyone in your household, including yourself,  

have a working cellphone?/ Of all the telephone calls that you and the other people in your 
household receive, are (READ ITEMS)?  
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
62 Has cellphone (NET) 74 53  52 54 59  70 

23 
All/almost all calls on 
cellphone 36 13  17 12 8   31 

27 
Some cell/some regular 
home phone 28 26  20 30 33   27 

12 
All/almost all calls on regular 
home phone 9 14  15 13 18   12 

36 HH does not have cellphone 24 45  46 46 39  29 
* Don't Know (VOL.) 0 *  * 0 0  * 
2 Refused (VOL.) 2 2  1 0 2  1 

(n=617)  (n=246) (n=371)  (n=169) (n=127) (n=57)  (n=301) 
 

 
Trend: 

Sep 
2010  
55 Has cellphone (NET) 
17 All/almost all calls on cellphone 
24 Some cell/some regular home phone 
13 All/almost all calls on regular home phone 

43 Household does not have cellphone 
* Don't Know (VOL.) 
2 Refused (VOL.) 
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ASK THOSE CALLED ON CELLPHONE  
CP1./CP2. Now thinking about your telephone use, is there at least one telephone INSIDE your home that  

 is currently working and is not a cellphone? 
 

 
 

  
 Among the Foreign Born  

 

Total  
Native  
born 

Foreign  
born  

US  
citizens 

Legal  
residents 

Not 
citizens 
and not 

residents  
Registered 

voters 
25 Has home phone (NET) 29 21  33 19 12  37 

13 
All/almost all calls on 
cellphone 18 9   12  9 7  19 

9 
Some cell/some regular 
home phone 8 10   17  8 4  13 

3 
All/almost all calls on 
regular home phone 3 2   4  2 1  5 

71 HH does not have cellphone 65 76  67 81 84  60 
* Don't Know (VOL.) 0 1  0 0 0  0 
4 Refused (VOL.) 6 2  1 0 4  4 

(n=603)  (n=246) (n=357)  (n=130) (n=134) (n=83)  (n=256) 
 
 
Trend: 

Sep 
2010  
31 Has home phone (NET) 
17 All/almost all calls on cellphone 
10 Some cell/some regular home phone 
2 All/almost all calls on regular home phone 

68 HH does not have cellphone 
1 Don't Know (VOL.) 
1 Refused (VOL.) 

 
 
ASK IF NOT A CITIZEN (Q.84=2)  
97. Earlier you said you are not a citizen of the U.S. Do you have a green card or have you been 

approved for one? 
 

 
 Trends 

Total 
 Sep 

2010 
Jul 

2008 
Nov 
2007 

60 Yes 52 47 49 
37 No 42 45 43 
1 Don't Know (VOL.) 2 1 1 
3 Refused (VOL.) 4 6 7 

(n=401)     
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